
  

 

Meeting of the  

 

TOWER HAMLETS 

COUNCIL 
__________________________________ 

 
Meeting of 20 May 2015 reconvening following adjournment 

 
at 

 
Wednesday, 24 June 2015 at 8.00 p.m. 

_______________________________________ 
 

A G E N D A 
______________________________________ 

 
VENUE 

Council Chamber, 1st Floor, 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 

5 Clove Crescent, 
London E14 2BG 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Democratic Services Contact: 

John S Williams, Service Head, Democratic Services 
Tel: 020 7364 4204, E-mail:johns.williams@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 



 
Directorate of Law, Probity and 
Governance 
 
Democratic Services 
Tower Hamlets Town Hall 
Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 

 

Tel 020 7364 4204 
Fax 020 7364 3232 
 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 
TO THE MAYOR AND COUNCILLORS OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER 
HAMLETS 
 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of the London Borough of Tower 
Hamlets to be held in THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, 
MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG at 8.00 p.m. on 
WEDNESDAY, 24 JUNE 2015  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Stephen Halsey 
Head of Paid Service 
 

 



 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council. However seating is limited and 
offered on a first come first served basis and meetings tend to reach full capacity. 
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
The Council will be filming the meeting for presentation on the website. Should you wish to 
film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the agenda front page.  

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place B
[...]
ection 4 and Schedule 2 of the Local Government Act 1972 
provide that the election of the chairman (which post the Council has 
resolved to title ‘Speaker’ in Tower Hamlets) shall be the first item of 
business transacted at the Annual Meeting of the Council and that in the 
case of an equality of votes, the person presiding at the meeting shall 
give a casting vote in addition to any vote s/he may have).  
 
   
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS  

 

1 - 4 

 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 
of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.   
 
See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

 

4. MINUTES  
 

5 - 46 

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the unrestricted 
minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Council held on 15th April 2015. 
 

 

5. TO RECEIVE ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) FROM THE 
SPEAKER OF THE COUNCIL  

 
 

 



 

 

6. ELECTION OF DEPUTY SPEAKER  
 

 

 To elect a Councillor to serve as Deputy Speaker of the Council for the 
municipal year 2015/16 or until a successor is appointed, whichever is 
the sooner. 
 
 

 

7. REVIEW OF PROPORTIONALITY AND ESTABLISHMENT 
OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS OF THE COUNCIL  

 

47 - 50 

 To establish committees and panels of the Council for the municipal year 
2015/16, to undertake a review of proportionality in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and to 
allocate places on the committees and panels of the Council accordingly. 
 
The revised report of the Service Head, Democratic Services is 
attached. 
 
 

 

8. DCLG COMMISSIONERS DECISION MAKING  
 

 

 To note the arrangements for decision-making by the DCLG 
Commissioners including the establishment of a cross-party member 
forum to provide advice to the decision-making process. 
 
The report of the Service Head, Democratic Services is to follow. 
 
 

 

9. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND PANELS OF THE 
COUNCIL  

 

 

 To appoint a Chair and members to each of the committees and panels 
of the Council established at item 7 above, in accordance with the 
nominations submitted by the political groups (to follow). 
 
 
 

 

10. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBER TO THE 
STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

 

51 - 54 

 To note the appointment of a co-opted member to the vacant position on 
the Standards Advisory Committee.  The report of the Service Head, 
Democratic Services is attached. 
 
 

 

11. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2015/16  
 

55 - 60 

 To agree a revised calendar of Council, committee and other meetings 
for the municipal year 2015/16, taking into account changes pursuant to 
the forthcoming election on 11th June 2015 for a Mayor of Tower 
Hamlets and a Councillor for Stepney Green ward. 
 

 



 

 

The report of the Service Head, Democratic Services is attached. 
 

12. COUNCIL SCHEME OF DELEGATION 2015/16  
 

61 - 62 

 To confirm the parts of the scheme of delegation that the Constitution 
provides are for the Council to agree.  The report of the Service Head, 
Democratic Services is attached.   
 

 

13. EXECUTIVE SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
 

63 - 68 

 To note the Executive Scheme of Delegation that is in place pending the 
election on 11th June 2015 of a Mayor of Tower Hamlets.  The report of 
the Service Head, Democratic Services is attached. 
 
 

 

 
 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Me
[...]
act which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority— 

(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and 

(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 

(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 

(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 

(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 

(b) either— 
 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL, 15/04/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 15 APRIL 2015 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed 
Councillor Mahbub Alam 
Councillor Shah Alam 
Councillor Amina Ali 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Abdul Asad 
Councillor Craig Aston 
Councillor Asma Begum 
Councillor Rachel Blake 
Councillor Chris Chapman 
Councillor Dave Chesterton 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Andrew Cregan 
Councillor Julia Dockerill 
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs 
Councillor Peter Golds 
 

Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
Councillor Clare Harrisson 
Councillor Danny Hassell 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Councillor Denise Jones 
Councillor Aminur Khan 
Councillor Rabina Khan 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor Harun Miah 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
Councillor Mohammed Mufti Miah 
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE 
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim 
Councillor Joshua Peck 
Councillor John Pierce 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
Councillor Gulam Robbani 
Councillor Candida Ronald 
Councillor Rachael Saunders 
Councillor Helal Uddin 
Councillor Andrew Wood 
 

 
 
The Speaker of the Council, Councillor M. A. Mukit, MBE in the Chair 
 
During the meeting the Council agreed to vary the order of business. To aid 
clarity, the Minutes are presented in the order that the items originally 
appeared on the agenda. Urgent motions, moved with the agreement of the 
Council, without notice, are listed at Item 13. The order the business was 
taken at the meeting was as follows: 
 

• Item 1 - Apologies for absence. 

• Item 2 – Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

• Item 3 – Minutes. 

• Item 4 – Announcements. 

• Item 5 – Petitions. 

• Item 13.1 - Urgent Motion regarding Save Our Homes. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



COUNCIL, 15/04/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

• Item 6 – Public Questions. 

• Item 12.10 - Motion regarding Cambridge Heath Sixth Form Centre 
Special Educational Needs Unit 

• Item 7 – Mayor’s Report. 

• Item 12.5 - Motion regarding Barts Health NHS Trust. 

• Item 8 – Members Questions. 

• Item 12.2 - Motion regarding a New Deal for Leaseholders 

• Item 9.1 –Pay Policy Statement 2015/16 - Reference from the Human 
Resources Committee  

• Item 11.1 - Calendar of meetings 2015/16  
 
The Speaker wished all a happy Bengali New Year and reported that he had 
attended a number of events recently in celebration of this.  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of: 

• Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed; and 

• Councillor Ayas Miah. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
 
Councillor John Pierce declared a personal interest in item 13.1, motion 
regarding Save Our Homes as he was employed by a Trade Association. 
 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque and Councillor Rachael Saunders each declared a 
personal interest in item 12.2, motion regarding a New Deal for Leaseholders, 
as leasholders within the borough.  
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the ordinary Council meeting held on 21st 
January 2015 and the budget Council meetings held on 25th February 2015 
and 5th March 2015 be confirmed as a correct record and the Speaker be 
authorised to sign them accordingly. 
 
 

4. TO RECEIVE ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) FROM THE SPEAKER OF THE 
COUNCIL  
 
There were no announcements. 
 
 

Page 6



COUNCIL, 15/04/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

5. TO RECEIVE PETITIONS  
 
5.1 Petition entitled ‘Save Our Homes – Enough is Enough – Brune, 
 Bernard, Carter & Barnett House.’  
 
Mr Shamsur Rahman addressed the meeting on behalf of the petitioners and 
responded to questions from Members.  
 
Councillor Rabina Khan, Cabinet Member for Housing and Development then 
responded to the matters raised in the petition. She expressed sympathy with 
the petitioners’ concerns about the demolition of the properties and reassured 
the petitioners that there would be a meeting with the Mayor to discuss the 
concerns.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the petition be referred to the Corporate Director, Development and 
Renewal, for a written response on any outstanding matters within 28 days.  
 
 
Procedural Motion 
 
Councillor Rabina Khan moved, and Councillor Gulam Robb
[...]
s Committee (19th 
February 2015) regarding the Pay Policy Statement 2015/16. 
 
Due to lack of time, under the guillotine procedure the recommendations were 
put to the vote and were agreed.  Accordingly it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To adopt the authority’s Pay Policy Statement for the year 1st April 2015 
to 31st March 2016 as attached as Appendix 1 to the reference from the 
Human Resources Committee. 

 

Page 13



COUNCIL, 15/04/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

10 

2. To agree that if any minor changes to the 2015/16 policy statement are 
required as a result of future government guidance, authority to make 
such amendments be delegated to the Head of Paid Service after 
consultation with the Service Head (Human Resources and Workforce 
Development), the Chair of the Human Resources Committee and the 
Monitoring Officer. Should any fundamental changes be required, then 
the Pay Policy Statement be referred back to the Human Resources 
Committee for consideration. 

 
 

10. TO RECEIVE REPORTS AND QUESTIONS ON JOINT 
ARRANGEMENTS/EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There was no business to transact under this agenda item. 
 
 

11. OTHER BUSINESS  
 

11.1 Calendar of meetings 2015/16  
 
Council considered the report of the Service Head, Democratic Services on 
the proposed calendar of Council and Committee meetings for 2015/16. 
 
A revised ‘Appendix A’ to the report, setting out an amended draft programme 
of meetings, had been tabled.  
 
Due to lack of time under the guillotine procedure the recommendations were 
put to the vote and were agreed.  Accordingly it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council approve the proposed calendar of meetings for the municipal 
year 2015/16 as set out in the revised Appendix A to the report of the Service 
Head, Democratic Services as tabled at the meeting and attached as 
Appendix B to these minutes. 
 
 

12. TO CONSIDER MOTIONS SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
 
12.2 Motion regarding a New Deal for Leaseholders 
 
Coun
[...]
t of Mr Daniel McLaughlin as a co-opted 

member of the Standards Advisory Committee in accordance with the 
previous decision taken by the Council on 25th February 2015.   

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That pursuant to (i) the decision of the Council on 25th February 2015 that 

Mr Daniel McLaughlin be appointed as a co-opted member of the 
Standards Advisory Committee in the event of any further vacancy arising 
for a co-opted member during the municipal year to May 2015; and (ii) the 
resignation of Mr Barry O’Connor on 18th March 2015 giving rise to such a 
vacancy; the Council note the appointment  of Mr Daniel McLaughlin as a 
co-opted member of the Standards Advisory Committee for a four year 
term of office from 20th May 2015. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 The Council has appointed the Standards Advisory Committee with terms 

of reference as set out in the Authority’s constitution which include advisory 
functions in connection with the ethical framework of the Authority, the 
Code of Conduct for Members and complaints of any breach of that code.   

 
3.2 The Council has decided that the membership of the Standards Advisory 

Committee will include up to seven voting co-opted members who are 
neither Members nor officers of the Council, and that the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Committee shall be drawn from amongst the co-opted 
members.  The co-opted members are appointed for a four year term of 
office.   

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 51



 

3.3 On 25th February 2015 the Council received a report regarding vacancies 
that had arisen amongst the co-opted positions on the Standards Advisory 
Committee, and setting out the results of the recruitment exercise that had 
bene conducted to fill those vacancies. 

 
3.4 The Council resolved to appoint Ms Nafisa Adam and Mr Michael James 

Houston as co-opted members of the Standards Advisory Committee, to 
serve for a term of office of four years from 25th February 2015; and further 
resolved:- 

 
“That in the event of any further vacancy arising for a co-opted member on 
the Standards Advisory Committee during the current municipal year to 
May 2015, Mr Daniel McLaughlin be appointed to that position, also for a 
term of office of four years from the date of appointment.”   

 
3.5 A further vacancy subsequently did arise for a co-opted member on the 

Standards Advisory Committee when, on 18th March 2015, Mr Barry 
O’Connor tendered his resignation from the Committee and indicated that 
he did not wish to put himself forward for re-appointment in 2015/16.     

 
3.6 In accordance with the Council’s decision of 25th February 2015 therefore, 

Mr Daniel McLaughlin has been appointed to fill the vacant position of co-
opted member on the Standards Advisory Committee with effect from the 
start of the 2015/16 municipal year.    

 
3.7 The Council will be aware that persons appointed as co-opted members 

undergo training on the Code of Conduct and other matters before taking 
up their place on the Committee and before serving as a member of any 
Investigation and Disciplinary, Hearing or Dispensations Sub-Committee. 

 
 
4. OBSERVATIONS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
 

4.1 The Council’s Scheme of Members Allowances provides for a co-opted 
member of the Standards Advisory Committee to claim a co-optee’s 
allowance of £121 for attendance at any meeting of the Committee or a 
conference or training event where attendance is on behalf of and 
authorised by the Council.   A co-opted member may also claim travel and 
subsistence allowance under the scheme. 

 
4.2 Any payments made pursuant to Paragraph 5.1 above will be met from 

within the existing budget provision for Members’ Allowances held by 
Democratic Services. 

 
 
5. CONCURRENT REPORT OF THE CHIEF LEGAL OFFICER 
 
5.1  The Localism Act 2011 introduced a number of changes to the Standards 

regime.  To meet these requirements, the Council adopted a Code of 
Conduct for Members and established a Standards Advisory Co
[...]
ed upon to a material extent in the 
preparation of this report. 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



    

     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. Summary  
 
1.1 This report proposes a revised calendar of Council, committee and other meetings for 

the forthcoming municipal year, taking into account changes pursuant to the timetable 
for the Mayoral and Stepney Green ward elections on 11th June 2015. 

 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Council approve the proposed revised calendar of meetings for the municipal 

year 2015/16 as set out at Appendix A. 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Council Procedure Rules provide for the Council to agree a programme of 

meetings for each municipal year.   This is normally done at the last ordinary meeting 
of the Council in each municipal year and there is provision for the calendar to be 
revised subsequently at the Annual meeting if necessary.   

 
3.2 A calendar of Council, committee and other meetings for 2015/16 was agreed at the 

ordinary Council meeting on 15th April 2015.  Subsequently on 23rd April however, the 
Election Court declared vacant the positions of Mayor of Tower Hamlets and a 
Councillor for Stepney Green ward.   

 
3.3 Elections for those two vacant positions will be held on 11th June 2015.  The attached 

revised calendar of meetings takes account of changes required to accommodate the 
pre-election period and timetable for the combined election.  The opportunity has also 
been taken to include in the calendar dates for additional bodies that have been 
established in recent weeks including the DCLG Commissioners’ Best Value 
Programme Review Board; and to adjust a number of other dates in response to 
member comments. 

 
3.4 The changes to the calendar previously agreed by the Council on 15th April are as 

follows:- 
 

- Provisional date for re-convened Annual Council Meeting – 24th June 2015 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 

 
ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 

 
WEDNESDAY 20
[...]
ons together 
represent the Council Scheme of Delegation.  

 
1.4 The full text of Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution may be viewed on the 

Council’s website at:- Constitution  
 
1.5 The Council is invited to confirm unchanged the scheme of delegation for the 

municipal year 2015/16 or until a further decision of the Council, whichever is 
the sooner. 

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 61



  2 

1.6 The Council powers set out in the Scheme of Delegation are subject to any 
decision making powers of the Intervention Commissioners appointed by the 
Secretary of State in relation to Council functions, and any protocol agreed 
with the Commissioners in connection with Council decision making.    

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 That the Council confirm the scheme of delegation as set out in those 

sections of Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution that relate to Council functions, 
for the municipal year 2015/16 or until a further decision of the Council, 
whichever is the sooner. 

 
 
 

Page 62



  1 

  

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 

 

ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING  

 

WEDNESDAY 20th MAY 2015 
 

EXECUTIVE SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
 

 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The Council’s Constitution requires that the Executive Scheme of Delegation 

is presented for information to the Annual Council Meeting.  This document 
must contain the following information in so far as it relates to executive 
functions: 

 
(a) The extent of any authority delegated to any individual Executive 

Member or ward councillor including details of the limitation on their 
authority; 

 
(b) The terms of reference and constitution of such Executive Committees 

as the Mayor appoints and the names of Executive Members appointed 
to them; 

 
(c) The nature and extent of any delegation of executive functions to area 

Committees, any other authority or any joint arrangements and the 
names of those Executive Members appointed to any joint Committee 
for the coming year; and 

 
(d) The nature and
[...]
) not be made until the Mayor has confirmed in writing that he has no 
objection to the decision. 

 
 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 SECTION 100D (AS AMENDED) 

LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
Brief description of background papers: 
 
 

• None 

Name and telephone number of holder and 
address where open to inspection 
 
 

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	4 MINUTES
	7 REVIEW OF PROPORTIONALITY AND ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS OF THE COUNCIL
	10 APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBER TO THE STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
	11 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2015/16
	Printable calendar 15-16 for Council updated

	12 COUNCIL SCHEME OF DELEGATION 2015/16
	13 EXECUTIVE SCHEME OF DELEGATION



Minutes of the meeting

COUNCIL, 24/06/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL

HELD AT 8.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 24 JUNE 2015

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor Mahbub Alam
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Amina Ali

Councillor Shahed Ali
Councillor Abdul Asad
Councillor Craig Aston
Councillor Asma Begum
Councillor Rachel Blake
Councillor Dave Chesterton
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury
Councillor Andrew Cregan
Councillor Julia Dockerill
Councillor David Edgar
Councillor Marc Francis
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs
Councillor Peter Golds
Councillor Shafiqul Haque

Note on attendance:

Councillor Clare Harrisson
Councillor Danny Hassell
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Denise Jones
Councillor Aminur Khan
Councillor Shiria Khatun
Councillor Abjol Miah
Councillor Ayas Miah
Councillor Harun Miah
Councillor Md. Maium Miah
Councillor Mohammed Mufti Miah
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Councillor Joshua Peck
Councillor John Pierce
Councillor Oliur Rahman
Councillor Gulam Robbani
Councillor Candida Ronald
Councillor Rachael Saunders
Councillor Helal Uddin
Councillor Andrew Wood

The following were in attendance only at the meeting on 20 May 2015:
e Councillor Ohid Ahmed, Councillor Mahbub Alam, Councillor Chris
Chapman and Councillor Rabina Khan.
The following were in attendance only at the meeting on 24 June 2015:
e Mayor John Biggs, Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor Sabina Akhtar,
Councillor Shafiqul Haque, Councillor Abjol Miah, Councillor
Mohammed Mufti Miah and Councillor Gulam Robbani.



COUNCIL, 24/06/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

Note on Adjournment and order of business

The order of business was varied from the printed agenda by the Council
during the meeting. In addition, the meeting was adjourned at 7.35 p.m. on
20th May 2015 and reconvened, following the Mayoral and Stepney Green
Ward by-elections, at 8.00 p.m. on 24th June 2015.

For ease of reference these minutes list the agenda items in the same order
as the agenda. Where relevant, each agenda item records the proceedings
and/or decisions taken at both sessions of the meeting.

Note on Nomination of Chair to preside over election of Speaker

Councillor M.A Mukit (Speaker) and Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed (Deputy
Speaker) remained outside the meeting until the Council had elected a
Speaker.

The Service Head, Democratic Services opened the meeting and sought
nominations for a Councillor to temporarily Chair the meeting to preside over
the election of the Speaker.

It was moved by Councillor Rachael Saunders, seconded by Councillor
Shiria Khatun, and:

RESOLVED

That Councillor Rajib Ahmed be elected to chair the meeting for the election
of the Speaker.

The Speaker of the Council, Councillor M. A. Mukit MBE, in the Chair

1. ELECTION OF SPEAKER

Following the re-election of Councillor M. A. Mukit to serve as Speaker for the
municipal year 2015-16 at the Annual Council meeting held on 20t May 2015,
the Service Head Democratic Services invited Councillor Mukit to address the
meeting about his year in office.

He reported that it had been a wonderful experience and a great privilege to
serve as the Speaker over the year affording him the opportunity to attend
many events with fellow civic colleagues. He had tried his best to attend as
many as possible. There were so many unique experiences worth highlighting
including: attending the Queen’s Garden Party, the local government
anniversary event at Westminster Abbey and the London Mayor's and
Borough Mayors services. Other activities included raising money for the
Poppy Appeal, participating in charity events, visiting Bangladesh to promote
joint initiatives, welcoming esteemed visitors to the Borough from all over the
world and celebrating cultural and educational achievements.



COUNCIL, 24/06/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

The Speaker also reported on his attendance of the recent civic awards
ceremony, praising the work of the volunteers honoured who gave their time
to community work.

Regarding his chosen charity, the Tower Hamlets Foodbank, he expressed
gratitude for the kind contributions to the project. In particularly, he thanked
staff for contributing so generously to their Christmas appeal. He had worked
hard to support the charity. He also referred to the Speaker’s Charity Ball and
his tour of Tower Hamlets with London Borough Mayors. In total, he had
raised over £30,000 for his charity.

Finally, he thanked all those who had supported him throughout the year. This
included colleagues, residents, his wife and daughter who had accompanied
him as his consorts at events, as well as Council staff, particularly Patricia
Attawia and everyone in Member Support and his drivers.

The respective political group leaders and the Mayor in turn each responded
to the Speaker’s address, sharing some of their own favourite memories of his
year in office and praising the personal quality that he brought to the role.
They also congratulated him on his achievements over the year and thanked
him for being a fantastic ambassador of the Borough.

The Speaker of the Council then addressed the meeting on his plans for his
second year in office. He stated that it was a great honour to be re - elected
for a second year running giving him more time to do all the things he wanted
to do. He had chosen to support two charities during the forthcoming year in
office. These were Mind in Tower Hamlets, that delivered a programme of
services to people with mental health needs and the Surjamuki Project that
provided services for young Asian people with moderate disabilities. He
hoped that the Council would join him in supporting these charities. He also
reported that once again, his wife and daughter would be his consorts for the
year.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of:

e Councillor Mahbub Alam
e Councillor Rabina Khan
e Councillor Chris Chapman
e Councillor Ohid Ahmed

3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.
4, MINUTES

The minutes of the ordinary Council meeting held on 15" April 2015 were
confirmed at the Annual Council meeting held on 20" May 2015.



COUNCIL, 24/06/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5. TO RECEIVE ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) FROM THE SPEAKER OF THE
COUNCIL

The Speaker of the Council welcomed the new Mayor John Biggs and invited
him to address the meeting.

The Mayor began by wishing all a happy Ramadan. He then listed some of his
early achievements since taking up office and his aspirations for the future.

Following the Mayor’s address, the Speaker welcomed the new Councillor for
Stepney Green Ward, Councillor Sabina Akhter to her first Council meeting.
The Speaker also congratulated Councillor Peter Golds on his award of CBE
in the recent honours list.

6. ELECTION OF DEPUTY SPEAKER

The Speaker sought nominations to serve as Deputy Speaker of the Council
following Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed’s resignation from this position.

It was moved by Councillor Sirajul Islam, seconded by Councillor Shiria
Khatun, and:

RESOLVED

That Councillor Rajib Ahmed be elected to serve as Deputy Speaker of the
London Borough of Tower Hamlets Council for the municipal year 2015/16.

7. REVIEW OF PROPORTIONALITY AND ESTABLISHMENT OF
COMMITTEES AND PANELS OF THE COUNCIL

The Council considered the report of the Service Head, Democratic Services,
setting out the review of proportionality and proposing the establishment of
the Council’'s committees and allocation of seats on these Committees for
2015/16 as set out in the supplemental pack for the 24" June 2015 Council
meeting.

The recommendations were put to the vote were agreed.
RESOLVED:

1. That the review of proportionality at paragraph 3 of the report be noted
and the Council agree allocation of seats on committees and panels
established for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2015/16 as set out
at paragraph 4.2 of the Committee report.

2. To note that Member and deputy appointments to serve on those
committees and panels in accordance with nominations from the
political groups will be considered at Agenda Item 9 ‘Appointments to
Committees and Panels’.



COUNCIL, 24/06/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
8. DCLG COMMISSIONERS DECISION MAKING

There was no business to be transacted under this agenda item.
9. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND PANELS OF THE COUNCIL

The Council considered the tabled report of the Service Head, Democratic
Services, setting out the nominations to committees and panels of the Council
as notified by the political groups.

Following the receipt of two nominations for the position of Chair of the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the nominations were put to the vote and
Councillor John Pierce was elected to that position.

RESOLVED

1. That the Committees Chairs for 2015/16 be appointed as listed at
Appendix A to the tabled report of the Service Head, Democratic
Services subject to the appointment of Councillor John Pierce to the
position of Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

2. That the members and deputy members be appointed to the
committees and panels of the Council and other bodies for the
municipal year 2015/16 as set out at Appendix B to the tabled report of
the Service Head, Democratic Services.

3. That in relation to any unfilled places within the seats allocated to a
particular political group, the Council note that the Director of Law,
Probity and Governance has delegated authority subsequently to agree
the appointments to those places in accordance with nominations from
the relevant political group.

10. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBER TO THE STANDARDS
ADVISORY COMMITTEE

The Council considered the report of the Service Head, Democratic Services
concerning the appointment of Co-opted Member to the Standards Advisory
Committee as set out in the supplemental pack for the 20t May 2015 Council
meeting

Following debate, the recommendations were put to the vote and were
agreed.

RESOLVED:

That pursuant to (i) the decision of the Council on 25" February 2015 that Mr
Daniel McLaughlin be appointed as a co-opted member of the Standards
Advisory Committee in the event of any further vacancy arising for a co-opted
member during the municipal year to May 2015; and (ii) the resignation of Mr
Barry O’Connor on 18t March 2015 giving rise to such a vacancy; the Council
note the appointment of Mr Daniel McLaughlin as a co-opted member of the



COUNCIL, 24/06/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

Standards Advisory Committee for a four year term of office from 20t May
2015.

11. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2015/16

The Council considered the report of the Service Head, Democratic Services
along with tabled amendments to the meeting dates.

RESOLVED

That, subject to the tabled amendments, the proposed calendar of meetings
for the municipal year 2015/16 be approved.

12. COUNCIL SCHEME OF DELEGATION 2015/16

The Council considered the report of the Service Head, Democratic Services
regarding the Council’s Scheme of Delegation as set out in the supplementary
pack for the 20t May 2015 Council meeting agenda.

RESOLVED

That the the scheme of delegation be agreed as set out in those sections of
Part 3 of the Council’'s Constitution that relate to Council functions, for the
municipal year 2015/16 or until a further decision of the Council, whichever is
the sooner.

13. EXECUTIVE SCHEME OF DELEGATION

The Mayor’'s report, setting out the Executive Scheme of Delegation and
Cabinet appointments, was tabled at the meeting.

RESOLVED
That the Mayor’s Executive Scheme of Delegation and Cabinet appointments
be noted.

The meeting ended at 8.45 p.m.

Speaker of the Council



